

Council Highlights

Town of Georgina Communications Division communications@georgina.ca







Georgina Town Council July 10

Terry Fox Park

Council received the delegation from Matthew Creador, vice president – land development, Treasure Hill, regarding a new park for the Orchid Trail subdivision to be called the Terry Fox Park. The Fox family approved naming the park after the Canadian icon. The park will include a walking/running path to be called the Marathon of Hope Trail. Treasure Hill will work with the Town to finalize the design of the park. Laurie Pangman-Carriere, organizer of the annual Terry Fox Run in Georgina, was on hand promoting the Terry Fox Run in September and was excited to receive the news. The Town will proclaim July 28, Terry's birthday, as Terry Fox Day in Georgina.

Good Food Collective – rental summary

Council received the report regarding the Good Food Collective - rental summary and waived the 2024 rental fees on the Good Food Collective permit to allow Routes Connecting Communities, Georgina Food Pantry and Community Living Georgina to utilize their 10 free rental hours for additional initiatives. Council directed staff to prepare a business case for the 2025 budget to support permit fees towards the Good Food Collective rental at the Link for 2025.

Inflow and infiltration reduction update

Council received the report regarding the Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) Study. It examined the existing conditions of the Town's sanitary collection system to identify and provide recommendations for I/I reduction to meet the Town's allocated target for 0.27 MLD by 2026. Staff were directed to bring the necessary business cases through the 2025 budget process to progress towards achieving York Region's inflow and infiltration reduction target by 2026.

Additional Council information

Comprehensive minutes of Georgina Town Council meetings, which detail the full list of Council decisions, are available under Agendas and Minutes on the Town website once they have been ratified by Council.